

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---



THOMAS D. ARTHUR,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

RICHARD F. ALLEN,  
Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THERESA TRZASKOMA  
80 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 668-1900

ARNOLD J. LEVINE  
11 Park Place, Suite 606  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 732-5800

SUHANA S. HAN

*Counsel of Record*

JENNIFER L. PARKINSON

SARA L. MANAUGH

JORDAN T. RAZZA

LAURA D. COMPTON

125 Broad Street

New York, New York 10004

(212) 558-4000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*Thomas D. Arthur*

January 11, 2007

---

---

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INDEX TO APPENDIX .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Relevant Facts .....	2
B. Post-Conviction Proceedings .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
I.    Mr. Arthur Is Entitled to a Hearing and Discovery to Develop His Gateway Claim of Actual Innocence.....	8
A. A Hearing Is Warranted to Examine Mr. Arthur’s Alibi Witnesses. ....	9
B. Mr. Arthur Has Demonstrated Good Cause for Discovery.....	13
II.   Because Alabama Failed to Provide Mr. Arthur With Adequate Access to the Courts, Statutory Tolling Is Warranted. ....	15
A. The State of Alabama Failed to Provide Mr. Arthur With Meaningful Access to an Adequate Law Library.....	16

	Page
B. The State of Alabama Failed to Provide Mr. Arthur With Any Legal Assistance or Counsel to Prepare an Initial Post-Conviction Petition.....	19
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s Failure to Apply Equitable Tolling Conflicts With Other Circuits’ Application of a Different Standard in Capital Cases. ....	21
A. Because Mr. Arthur Faces Execution Without Any Collateral Review of His Claims, Less Than “Extraordinary” Circumstances Should Trigger Tolling. ....	22
B. Mr. Arthur Diligently Pursued His Rights. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

*Cases*

*Allen v. Beck*,  
179 F. App'x. 548 (10th Cir. 2006).....25

*Ansari v. Plummer*, No. 94-15759,  
1994 WL 692925 (9th Cir. Dec. 9, 1994) ..... 18

*Battle v. Delo*,  
64 F.3d 347 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 12

*Beck v. Alabama*,  
447 U.S. 625 (1980) .....23

*Bounds v. Smith*,  
430 U.S. 817 (1977) ..... 15, 20

*Bracy v. Gramley*,  
520 U.S. 899 (1997) ..... 13

*Corgain v. Miller*,  
708 F.2d 1241 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 18

*Fahy v. Horn*,  
240 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001) .....22, 24

*Harris v. Nelson*,  
394 U.S. 286 (1969) ..... 13

*Herrera v. Collins*,  
506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....8

*House v. Bell*,  
126 S. Ct. 2064 (2006) ..... 15

	Page(s)
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	12
<i>Johnson v. McBride</i> , 381 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Jones v. Wood</i> , 114 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	15, 16, 21
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) .....	8
<i>Modrowski v. Mote</i> , 322 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Morrow v. Harwell</i> , 768 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>Murphy v. Johnson</i> , 205 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	23, 27
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005) .....	21, 22, 27
<i>Rouse v. Lee</i> , 339 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
<i>Wicker v. Alabama</i> , 433 So. 2d 1190 (Ala. Crim. App. 1983) .....	3
<i>Williams v. Leeke</i> , 584 F.2d 1336 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	19
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	23

***Statutes and Rules***

21 U.S.C. § 848(q)(4)(B) .....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(B) .....	2, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) .....	7, 8
Ala. Code § 15-12-23(a) .....	19
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32 .....	19
Rules Governing § 2254 Cases, Rule 6(a) .....	13

***Miscellaneous***

135 Cong. Rec. 24,693 (1989) .....	24
------------------------------------	----

**INDEX TO APPENDIX**

	Page
Opinion of the District Court for the Northern District of Alabama, dated December 4, 2002 .....	A1
Opinion of the District Court for the Northern District of Alabama, dated June 5, 2003.....	A25
Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, dated June 21, 2006.....	A34
Opinion of the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals, dated August 14, 2006.....	A62
Letter of the State of Alabama, Department of Forensic Sciences, Huntsville Division, dated March 16, 1982 .....	A65
Letter of the State of Alabama, Department of Forensic Sciences, Florence Division, dated April 28, 1982 .....	A67
Affidavit of Alphonso High, III, dated June 7, 2002 .....	A71
Affidavit of Alphonso High, III, dated June 19, 2002 .....	A73
Affidavit of Naomi Lyons, dated June 21, 2002 .....	A75
Declaration of Suhana S. Han, dated August 14, 2002.....	A76

	Page
Affidavit of Ray Melson, dated August 2, 2002.....	A79
Affidavit of Ray Melson, dated September 20, 2002 .....	A81
Affidavit of Stephen J. Gustat, dated October 28, 2002 .....	A84
